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         R.061    INFORMATION ON DR. HENRY WOODWARD & HIS DESCENDANTS
                         OF VIRGINIA AND SOUTH CAROLINA.

         Entered in February of 1994 by Robert R. Hill of Brandon,
         Fla.

         Source of Information: Information provided by John Mobley
         and based upon FGS from Mr. Mobley.

         Note by Robert R. Hill:  The ancestors of Charles Woodward
         are traced by BOLD PRINT.  (I AM VERY SKEPTICAL OF CHARLES
         WOODWARD BEING RELATED TO HENRY WOODWARD BUT WILL ENTER IT AS
         RECEIVED).           [bold print removed 9-3-2000 to make
         compatible with other word processors]
         1.   Edward Woodward 1/ of Shropshire, England had a son:
         2.   Christopher Woodward Sr. 2/, m. 1st Margaret; had a son
                    by a 2nd marriage to Elizabeth Westwood named:
         3.   Christopher Woodward Jr. 3/, born ca. 1594, married
              Catherine Audley. They lived in Surry County, England.
              Among their children was a son named:
         4.   Thomas Woodward 4/, born ca. 1605-09, married Katherine-
              --- ?  Thomas Woodward came to Virginia in 1649.  He
              died on 12th April 1677 in Virginia.  He had among his
              children a son named JOHN WOODWARD 5/.

         Now here the genealogy becomes questionable, No evidence has
         been found to date to connect Dr. Henry Woodward to the
         Christopher Woodward family of London (the above family).fnO

         JOHN WOODWARD 5/, had children in England.  His wife was ---
         Pierce, daughter of Captain William Pierce.  They had a son
         named DR. HENRY WOODWARD 6/.

          .   DR. HENRY WOODWARD 2/, came to Virginia with his father
              in 1649.  He married Francis Yeardley of Virginia.  Next
              he married Sarah Offlay, widow of Adam Thorowgood.  He
              returned to England with his father and completed his
              education and returned to Virginia in 1665.

         Note: Since proof esists that the Christopher Woodward family
         of London has no cennection to Dr. Henry Woodward, I am
         considering his father, John Woodward, as the first
         generation
                        Robert R. Hill

                            DR. HENRY WOODWARD 2/.

         Dr. Henry Woodward 2/ is said to have been the son of a John
         Woodward 1/ & his wife, a daughter of Captain William Pierce.
         Her given name was not listed.
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         Dr. Henry Woodward 2/ was born ca. 1646 and is said to have
         died while in his early forties.  This would be about 1686-
         1690.

         Dr. Henry Woodward 2/ (Surgeon) is said to have been the
         first permanent "white" settler in South Carolina.  He
         arrived in South Carolina in 1666 as part of an exploratory
         expedition of the coastal areas of the Carolinas.  He was
         captured by the Spanish & taken to St. Augustine, Florida and
         became a "Catholic."

         Henry Woodward 2/ is said to have married three times. His
         first marriage was to Elizabeth Yeardley, daughter of Francis
         Yeardley.  She had given him up for dead and had remarried to
         Edward Ward.

         Henry Woodward 2/ married the second time to Margaret "Meg"
         Winter, who was living in 1677.  She is said to have died on
         board a ship that left England and which was captured by the
         Spanish and sunk.

         His third marriage was to (widow) Mrs. Mary Godfrey Brown,
         daughter of Colonel John Godfrey and wife Mary---?  After the
         death of Henry Woodward 2/, Mary remarried again to
         Lieutenant William Davis.  It appears he may have had
         children by an Indian woman.

         The children of Dr. Henry Woodward 2/ were:
         by first wife:

         1.  Francis Woodward 3/, born 1657, married Mary Hayes.

                               children by ??
         2.  Coosapomokeese (Mary) Woodward 3/, married three times,
             1st to Johnny Musgrove; 2nd to Jacob Matthews; 3rd to the
             English Vicar Thomas Bosomeworth.  She was the sister of
             Emporer (Chief) of Creek Indians and was later decreed
             Queen of the Creek Indians.
         3.  A child by Tw Que La Que, a niece of the Carique Santa
             Clara Niquesalla (Indian names).

                          children by 3rd wife:
         4.  John Woodward 3/, born 19th February 1861 in South
             Carolina.  He married on 11th May 1702 to Elizabeth
             Stanyarne, he died on 7th January 1726/27.  (see below).

         5.  Richard Woodward 3/, born 9th June 1683 in South
             Carolina.  He married Sarah Stanyarne.  He died on 13th
             June 1725.

         6.  Elizabeth Woodward 3/, married William Wilkins.  Had
             a child named William Wilkins.  No other data given.
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         Henry Woodward 2/ was said to have been rescued from the
         Spanish by Robert Seale & taken to the Leeward Islands.  He
         joined the first fleet which was sailing from England to Port
         Royal (Jamacia).  At Nevis (sic) ??? he served as interpreter
         and Indian Agent.  He became agent of Lord Ashley's
         Plantation; later made agent for the Lord's many enterprises.
         His will of 17th July 1671 was prematurely probated in 1671.
         He returned critically ill while on an expedition to the
         Lower Creek Indians in 1686.  (Proof only of children 1, 2
         and 3 above)

                              JOHN WOODWARD 3/.

         John Woodward 3/ was the son Dr. Henry Woodward 1/ & 3rd
         wife, Mary Godfrey Browne.  John Woodward 2/ was born on the
         19th of February 1681, married on 11th of May 1702 to
         Elizabeth Stanyarne, daughter of Colonel James Stanyarne &
         Rachel Fitch, who died in 1742.

         John Woodward 3/ died on the 7th of January 1726 or 1727.

                            Children:
         1.  Mary Woodward 4/, born 24th May 1703, married 25th July
             1719 to Col. John Gibbs (1696-1764).  Mary's death date
             not given.
         2.  Elizabeth Woodward 4/, born 3rd March 1704-05, married
             Col.  Joseph Edward Flower on the 22nd of December 1737.
             She died on the 31st of May 1707? (sic) (an obvious
             error).
         3.  John Woodward 4/, born 29th March 1707, unmarried.
         4.  Richard Woodward 3/, born 8th June 1709, married 1st
             Susanne Mazyck (1712-1735 on 4th June 1734. They had no
             children.  She was the daughter of Isaac Mazyck.  His 2nd
             marriage was to Elizabeth Godin on 4th November 1736,
             daughter of Benjamin Godin.
         5.  Henry Woodward 4/, born 22nd of June 1711, died 21st
             August 1712.
         6.  James Woodward 4/, born 27th March 1715, died 9th August
             1716.
         7.  Sarah Woodward 4/, born 20th July 1717, died 18th
             September 1718.
         8.  Elizabeth Woodward 4/, born 3rd September 1719, married
             1st in 1737 to Col. Joseph Edward Flower(s) at Beaufort,
             S.C.
             His 2nd marriage was to Connelius DePont.
         9.  Thomas Woodward 4/, born 13th September 1722, died 7th
             August 1737.
         10. James Woodward 4/, born 6th July 1727, died 10th August
             1730.
         11. John Woodward 4/, no information or dates given.

              FRANCIS WOODWARD 3/.  SON OF DR. HENRY WOODWARD 2/.

         Francis Woodward 3/ was born ca. 1657.  He married Mary
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         Hayes, daughter of Owen Hayes.   No locations or dates were
         listed.

                              Children:

         1.   Francis Woodward 4/.
         2.   Elizabeth Woodward 4/.
         3.   Edward Woodward 4/.
         4.   John Woodward 4/.
         5.   Henry Woodward 4/ married Mary Martin.
         6.   Mary Woodward 4/.

                HENRY WOODWARD 3/, SON OF FRANCIS WOODWARD 2/.

         Wife was Mary Martin.  Their children were:

         1.  Francis Woodward 4/, wife Lydia---?
         2.  Joel Woodward 4/.
         3.  Levi Woodward 4/.
         4.  Caleb Woodward 4/.

                FRANCIS WOODWARD 4/, SON OF HENRY WOODWARD 3/.

         Francis Woodward 4/ married Lydia---? Their children:
         Note by Robert Hill:  I do not think Charles Woodwardwas
         a son of Francis Woodward.

         1.  Thomas Woodward 5/.
         2.  CHARLES WOODWARD 5/, born ca. 1755, said to have been a
             Revolutionary Soldier in Virginia, married 1st --- ?; 2nd
             to Keziah Morris, a Quaker.  His second marriage before
             1779.  Charles had a land grant in Orangeburg District
             (County), S.C. He named his homeplace as Montmorienci,
             where he died before 9th December 1813 (now Aiken County,
             S.C.)
                        ______________________________

         Charles Woodward 5/ is said to have been born ca.  1755 in
         Virginia.  He fought in the American Revolution around Great
         Bridge, Virginia.  He seems to have disappeared from Virginia
         records after the war and is thought to have been the Charles
         Woodward that later turns up in Orangeburg District, South
         Carolina.

         He is said to have had a 1st marriage but the wife's name is
         unknown.  They had one daughter named Lovely Woodward 6/.
         Charles 5/ had a second marriage to Kesiah Morris (a Quaker)
         between 1776 and 1779.

         Charles Woodward 5/ died at or near Montmorenci, South
         Carolina, (today's Aiken County) before the 9th of December
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         1813.

                              by first marriage:
         1.  Lovely Woodward 6/, (said to be only legitimate heir?),
             married William Taylor.  (See Court records of Norfolk
             County, Va.)
                              by second marriage:

         Note: Dates estimated by my own research.

         2.  Elizabeth Woodward 6/, born ca. 1783-1787, married James
             Cushman in 1803, a son of Simeon Cushman.  This early
             marriage date gives cause to think she was the oldest
             child.  Births estimated on her age of 16-20 when she
             married.
         3.  James Woodward 6/, born ca. 1784-85, married Judith
             Cushman, dau. of Simeon Cushman about 1809-1810. James
             Woodward 6/ died ca. 1820-1821.  No actual marriage date
             was given but the age of the eldest on (Carpus Woodward)
             in 1833 law suit shows his birth was ca. 1809, thus the
             marriage is estimated ca. 1807-1808.
         4.  Charles Woodward Jr. 6/, born ca. 1787, married Rebecca
             Cushman in 1812, the daughter of Simeon Cushman.
         5.  William Henry Woodward 6/, born ca. 1790, married 1st
             Annie Johnson; 2nd Nancy Hair and he died in 1865.
         6.  Keziah Woodward 6/, birth estimated ca. 1792, married
             Wilson Stuart.  (Birth date a guess).
         7.  Richard Woodward 6/, born ca. 1795, wife was named Sarah-
             ?.  (Birth date based on 1850 census).
         8.  Sarah Woodward 6/, born ca. 1797, married George LaMar.
         9.  Mary Woodward 6/, born ca. 1800-1803, married on 12th
             July 1819 to Carpus Cushman, son of Simeon Cushman.  He
             was a farmer and teacher in Barnwell County, S.C.

         Reference to son James Woodward 6/: It has been established
         that James Woodward 6/ & wife Judith Cushman had the
         following children:

         1.   Carpus Woodward 7/, born 1809 (based on testimony in a
              1833 law suit).
         2.   Sarah Woodward 7/.
         3.   William Woodward 7/.
         4.   James Woodward (Jr.) 7/.
         5.   Emily Woodward 7/.
         6.   Oliver Woodward 7/ (b. Feb. 1821)

         MARY WOODWARD 3/, DAUGHTER OF JOHN WOODWARD 2/ & WIFE
         ELIZABETH STANYARNE.

         Mary Woodward 3/ dau. of John 2/, Henry 1/) was born on the
         24th May 1703, married on 25th July 1719 to Colonel John
         Gibbes, born 1696, died 1764.  Mary Woodward 3/ Gibbes' death
         date was not listed.
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                                Children:
         1.  Mary Gibbes 4/, born 26th February 1722, married 7th
             August 1738 to Colonel Nathaniel Barnwell.  She died on
             4th December 1801.  It is said that she had 22 (twenty-
             two) children, 14 are known, but no names were listed.
         2.  Sarah Gibbes 4/, born 17th February 1725/26, married John
             Matthews on 10th November 1741.  She died in 1760.
         3.  Elizabeth Gibbes 4/, born 5th May 1728, married 1st on
             14th March 1744 to John Ladson; 2nd marriage to Dr. James
             Carson on 8th December 1752.
         4.  "Annie" Gibbes 4/, born 31st May 1730, married William
             Ladson on 5th October 1752.  She died on 12th October
             1755.
         5.  Robert Gibbes 4/, born 13th July 1732, 1st married Anne
             Stanyarne on 17th November 1753; 2nd to Sarah Reeve in
             March 1764.
         6.  John Gibbes 4/, born 27th December 1733, married 2nd May
             1754 to Margaret Anne Stevens.

         ELIZABETH WOODWARD 3/, DAUGHTER OF JOHN 2; HENRY WOODWARD 1/.

         Elizabeth Woodward 3/ was born on the 3rd of September 1719.
         She first married Colonel James Edward Flower(s).  Her second
         marriage was to Cornelius DePont.

         They had two known children:

         1.  Mary Flower(s) 4/.
         2.  Woodward Flower(s) 4/.

         No other information given.

              RICHARD WOODWARD 3/, SON OF JOHN 2/; HENRY WOODWARD 1/.

         Richard Woodward 3/ was born on the 8th of June 1709 and died
         in 1744 (will recorded).  He first married on the 4th of June
         1734 to Susanne Mazyck, daughter of Isaac Mazyck.  She was
         born 1712, died 1735..  They had no children.  His second
         marriage was to Elizabeth Godin, daughter of Benjamin Godin.
         Elizabeth died on 26th of March 1751, had one child.

         1.  Elizabeth Woodward 4/, born 28th June 1738, married
             Stephen Bull of Sheldon, who was a Brigadier General in
             the S.C.  Militia during the Revolution.  He later
             married Mrs. Ann Middleton, widow of Colonel Thomas
             Middleton and the daughter of Colonel Nathaniel Barnwell.

         ELIZABETH WOODWARD 3/, DAUGHTER OF JOHN 2/; HENRY WOODWARD
         1/.

         Elizabeth Woodward 3/ was born on the 3rd of March 1764/65
         and she married on the 22nd of December 1737 to Colonel
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         Joseph Edward Flower(s).  She died on the 31 of May 1707
         (obvious error in date).  They had two children:

         1.  Richard Woodward 4/, Flower(s), born 24th February 1744,
             died 22nd of March 1786, he never married.
         2.  Mary Flower(s) 4/, born 8th November 1741, married 1st
             William Bower in 1761; 2nd marriage to Cornelius DuPont
             in March 1764.

         RICHARD WOODWARD 2/, SON OF DR. HENRY WOODWARD 1/ AND WIDOW
         MARY GODFREY BROWNE.

         Richard Woodward 2/ was born on the 9th of June 1683, died in
         June 1725 and was buried on 13th June 1725.  His wife was
         Sarah Stanyarne, who died in 1748.  She was a daughter of
         Colonel James Stanyarne and Rachel Fitch (d. 1742).  They had
         three children:

         1.  Elizabeth Woodward 3/, born 5th May 1715, married on 10th
             March 1729 to Richard Wright, son of Chief Justice Robert
             Wright.  They had no children.
         2.  Mary Woodward 3/, born 6th December 1717, first married
             on 6th November 1735 to Isaac Chardon (d. 1736); 2nd
             marriage to Reverend William Huston in March 1743.
         3.  Richard Woodward 3/, died 1723, no other dates or
             information given.

         MARY WOODWARD 3/, DAUGHTER OF RICHARD WOODWARD 2/ & SARAH
         STANYRNE.  RICHARD 2/ SON OF DR. HENRY WOODWARD 1/.

         Mary Woodward 3/, daughter of Richard Woodward 2/, was born
         on the 6th of December 1717.  Mary died on the 21st of
         November 1757.  She had married Isaac Chardon on the 6th of
         November 1735, who died the next year in 1736.  They had one
         child.  Mary Woodward 3/ Chardon remarried a second time to
         Reverend William Hutson in 1743 and had six children by him.
         He died on the 11th of April 1761.

                                 Children:
                            (by 1st marriage)

         1.  Sarah Chardon 4/, married 1st William Simmons; 2nd to
             William Bower Williamson.
                            (by 2nd marriage)
         2.  Mary Hutson 4/, born 1744, married in April 1762 to
             Arthur Peronneau.
         3.  Elizabeth Hutson 4/, born 1746, married Isaac Hayne on
             18th June 1745.
         4.  Richard Hutson 4/, born 1748, died 12th April 1795, he
             was unmarried.
         5.  Thomas Hutson 4/, born 9th January 1750, married Esther
             Maine.
         6.  Esther Hutson 4/, born 1753, married Major William
             Hazzard Wigg.
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         7.  Anne Hutson 4/, born 1755, married John Barnwell (1749-
             1800) on 8th May 1777.

         FRANCIS WOODWARD 2/, SON OF DR. HENRY WOODWARD 1/  AND FIRST
         WIFE, ELIZABETH YEARDLEY.

         Francis Woodward 2/, is said to have been the son of Dr.
         Henry Woodward 1/ & his first wife, Elizabeth Yeardley.
         Francis Woodward 2/ was born in 1657, married Mary Hayes,
         daughter of Owen Hayes.  He left a will in Norfolk County,
         Virginia dated 21st April 1679.  Their children were:

         1.  Francis Woodward 3/.
         2.  Elizabeth Woodward 3/.
         3.  Edward Woodward 3/.
         4.  John Woodward 3/.
         5.  Henry Woodward 3/, married Mary Martin.
         6.  Mary Woodward 3/.

                                END OF DATA.
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